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Species

Odontocetes

Neophocaena phocaenoides
Sousa plumbea

Tursiops aduncus

Delphinus capensis tropicalis
Stenella longirostris
Pseudorca crassidens
Stenella coeruleoalba
Grampus griseus

Orcinus orca

Physeter macrocephalus
Steno bredanensis
Mysticetes

Balaenoptera edeni
Megaptera novaeangliae

Balaenoptera physalus
Balaenoptera omurai
Sirenia

Dugong dugon
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English common name

Indo-Pacific Finless porpoise
Indian Ocean humpback dolphin-
Indo-Pacific bottlenose dolphin
Long-beaked common dolphin
Spinner dolphin

False killer whale

Striped dolphin

Risso’s dolphin

Killer whale

Sperm whale

Rough toothed dolphin

Bryde’s whale

Humpback whale
(Arabian Sea subpopulation)

Fin whale

Omura's whale
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Species
Nocardiopsis sinuspersici Hamedi et al., 2010

Ammobaculites persicus Lutze, 1974

Bolivina persiensis Lutze, 1974

Aldersladum sodwanum (Benayahu, 1993)

Astrogorgia fruticosa Samimi Namin & van Ofwegen, 2009

Euplexaura plana Samimi Namin & van Ofwegen, 2009

Sarcophyton minusculum Samimi Namin & van Ofwegen, 2009
Discocelis hollemani Maghsoudlou & Rahimian, 2013
Discocelis persica Maghsoudlou & Rahimian, 2013

Imogine geshmensis Maghsoudlou & Momtazi, 2014

Matritigrella makranica Maghsoudlou & Rahimian, 2014

Persica geshmensis Maghsoudlou, Bulnes & Rahimian, 2015

Allocreadium brachirusii Bagherpour et al, 2010

Acanthobothrium jalalii Maleki, Malek & Palm, 2013

Acanthobothrium sphaera Maleki, Malek & Palm, 2013

Doliobothrium haselii Caira, Malek & Ruhnke, 2011

Echinobothrium parsadrayaiense Moghadam & Haseli, 2014

Halysioncum kishiense Moghadam & Haseli, 2014

Paraorygmatobothrium mobedii Malek, Caira & Haseli, 2010

Taxa

Bacteria /
Actinomycetales

Foraminifera
Foraminifera
Anthozoa
Anthozoa

Anthozoa

Anthozoa
Polycladida
Polycladida

Polycladida

Polycladida

Polycladida

Trematoda

Cestoda

Cestoda

Cestoda

Cestoda

Cestoda

Cestoda
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26

27
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29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Paraorygmatobothrium sinuspersicense Malek, Caira & Haseli, 2010

Parasmittina cryptoavicularia Baradari, Nasrolahi & Taylor, 2019

Trematooecia persica Baradari, Nasrolahi & Taylor, 2019

Bullia persica Smith, 1878

Conomurex persicus (Swainson, 1821)

Euchelus persicus (Von Martens, 1874)

Nassarius persicus (Martens, 1874)
Purpura persica (Linnaeus, 1758)

Leonnates persicus Wesenberg-Lund, 1949

Neanthes biparagnatha Bonyadi-Naeini et al, 2017

Nereis persica Fauvel, 1911

Owenia persica Martin, et al, 2006

Spirobranchus sinuspersicus Pazoki et al., 2020

Simplisetia geshmensis Bonyadi-Naeini et al., 2017

Clausidium makranensis Sepahvand, Rastegar-Pouyani & Kihara,
2017

Clausidium persiaensis Sepahvand & Kihara, 2017

Clausidium sarii Sepahvand, Rastegar-Pouyani & Kihara, 2017

Clausidium persiaensis Sepahvand, Kihara & Boxshall 2019

Tetraclita ehsani Shahdadi, Chan & Sari, 2010

Alpheus abumusa Dehgani, Sari & Naderloo, 2019

Cestoda

Bryozoa

Bryozoa

Gastropoda

Gastropoda

Gastropoda

Gastropoda

Gastropoda

Polychaeta

Polychaeta

Polychaeta

Polychaeta

Polychaeta

Polychaeta

Copepoda (Crustacea)

Copepoda (Crustacea)

Copepoda (Crustacea)

Copepoda (Crustacea)

Hexanauplia (Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)
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49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

Alpheus ankeri Dehgani, Sari & Naderloo, 2019

Alpheus mohammadpouri Dehgani, Sari & Naderloo, 2019

Ampithoe geshmensis Layeghi & Momtazi, 2016

Atarbolana makranensis Khalaji-Pirbalouty, Naderloo & Keikhosravi,
2015

Athanas iranicus Anker, Naderloo & Marin, 2010

Athanopsis tarahomii Marin, Sheibani & Sari, 2014

Austruca iranica Pretzmann, 1971

Chaenostoma sinuspersici (Naderloo & Tirkay, 2011)

Cheramus iranicus Sepahvand, Momtazi & Tudge, 2015

Neocallichirus darvishi Sepahvand Komai, Momtazi & Shahabi,
2018

Agqaballianassa ehsani (Sepahvand, Tudge and Momtazi, 2018)
Pugnatrypaea iranica (Sepahvand, Momtazi and Tudge, 2015)

Michaelcallianassa persica Sepahvand, Momtazi & Tudge 2020

Caviallianassa iranica Sepahvand, Momtazi & Tudge 2020

Cyclaspis adliastolos Corbera, Tirado & Martin, 2005

Cymodoce delvarii Khalaji-Pirbalouty, Bruce & Wégele, 2013

Dentoxanthus iranicus Stephensen, 1946

Elasmopus alkhiranensis Myers & Momtazi, 2015

Eocuma carinocurvum Corbera, Tirado & Martin, 2005

Gourretia geshmensis Sepahvand, Pouyani & Momtazi, 2016

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)
Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)
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63

64
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66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

7

78

79

80

Heterocuma inerme Corbera, Tirado & Martin, 2005

Ligia persica Khalaji-Pirbalouty & Wagele, 2010

Manipontonia persiana Marin, 2010

Megokris akademik Shinomiya & Sakai, 2006

Megokris ghamrawyi Shinomiya & Sakai, 2006

Melita persia Momtazi, Sari & Maghsoudlou, 2014

Menaethiops abumusa Naderloo, 2015

Metaprotella macoranicus Momtazi & Sari, 2013

Monoliropus kazemii Momtazi & Sari, 2013

Nanosesarma sarii Naderloo & Turkay, 2009

Nursia persica Alcock, 1896

Palapedia apeli Naderloo, 2015

Palapedia persica Naderloo, 2015

Parasesarma persicum Naderloo & Schubart, 2010

Parhyale darvishi Momtazi & Maghsoudlou, 2016

Persianorchestia nirvana Momtazi, Lowry & Hekmatara, 2017

Phalangipus persicus Griffin, 1973

Pilumnus persicus Fahimi et al., 2021

Pilumnus parvusi Fahimi et al., 2021

Plesionika persica (Kemp, 1925)

Porcellana persica Haig, 1966

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)
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86
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88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

Pseudaeginella hormozensis Momtazi & Sari, 2013
Pseudosympodomma persicum Corbera, Tirado & Martin, 2005
Raphidopus persicus Ng, Safaie & Naser, 2012

Salmoneus durisi Anker & Ashrafi, 2019

Sphaeroma khalijfarsi Khalaji-Pirbalouty & Wagele, 2010

Sphaeromopsis persikolpos Khalaji-Pirbalouty & Wagele, 2009

Talorchestia geshm Lowry & Momtazi, 2015

Typhlocarcinus dentatus Stephensen, 1946

Villumnus pinctus Fahimi & Naderloo, 2023

Himerometra persica Clark, 1907

Metalia persica (Mortensen, 1940)

Paracrocnida persica Mortensen, 1940

Sculpsitechinus iraniensis Fatemi, Attaran-Fariman & Stara, 2016
Torpedo sinuspersici Olfers, 1831

Cheilodipterus persicus Gon, 1993

Liza persicus (Senou, Randall & Okiyama, 1995)

Scarus persicus Randall & Bruce, 1983
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Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)
Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Malacostraca
(Crustacea)

Echinodermata

Echinodermata

Echinodermata

Echinodermata

Elasmobranchii

Actinopterygii

Actinopteryqii

Actinopteryqgii
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Beloniformes Belonidae Hemiramphus archipelagicus (Collette & Parin, 1978) Creeks

Clupeiformes Clupeidae Anodontostoma chacunda(Hamilton, 1822) Creeks

Pristigasteridae llisha megaloptera(Swainson, 1839) Creeks

Perciformes Gobiidae Acentrogobius dayiKoumans, 1941 Amongtrees

Scartelaos tenuis (Day, 1876) Burrowerin mud

Haemulidae Pomadasys furcatus (Bloch & Schneider, 1801) Creeks

Mugilidae Liza Klunzingeri(Day, 1888) Creeks

Sillaginidae Sillagosp. Creeks

Pleuronectiformes  Soleidae Brachirus orientalis (Bloch & Schneider, 1801) Creeks

Tetraodontiformes  Tetraodontidae Lagocephalus guentheri(Miranda Ribeiro, 1915) Creeks

Gatropoda Assimindae Assiminea mesopotamicaGloéer, Naser & Yasser,2007  Epibentic

~ AcsimneazubarensisGloer&Naser2013  Epbenic
Collumbellidae  Mitrellablanda(G. B. Sowerby |, 1844) Epibentic

- Mirelacartwighi(Menilisen  Epbenic

Littorinidae Littoraria intermedia (Philippi, 1846) mostly seenontree

© Nessaridae  Nassaruscasws(Goud,1850)  Epbenic
Onchidiidae Platevindex tigrinus (Stoliczka, 1869) Epibentic

~ Potmiddee  Pirenelacingulara(Gmelin1791)  Epbenic
Telescopium telescopium(Linnaeus, 1758) Epibentic
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Order

Decapoda

Sessilia

Isopoda

Family

Alpheidae

Camptandriidae

Diogenidae

Dotilidae

Grapsidae

Macrophthalmidae

Ocypodidae

Palaemonidae
Penaeidae

Pilumindae

Portunidae

Sesarmodae

Varunidae
Balanidae

Chthamalidae

Olibrinidae

Species

Alpheus euphrosyne de Man, 1897
Alpheus lobidens de Haan, 1849
Alpheus lutosus Anker & De Grave (2009)
Salmoneous shojaei Ashrafi et al., 2022

Manningis arabicum (D. A. Jones & Clayton, 1983)
Nasima dotilliformis (Alcock, 1900)

Opusia indica (Alcock, 1900)
Clibanarius longitarsus (De Haan, 1849)
Diogenes avarus Heller, 1865

llyoplax frater (Kemp, 1919)

llyoplax stevensi (Kemp, 1919)
Metopograpsus messor (Forskal, 1775)

Metopograpsus thukuhar (Owen, 1839)

llyograpsus rhizophorae Barnard, 1955
Macrophthalmus dentipes Lucas, 1836
Macrophthalmus depressus Ruppell, 1830
Macrophthalmus sulcatus H. Milne-Edwards, 1852
Austruca iranica Pretzmann, 1971

Austruca sindensis Alcock, 1900

Palaemon semmelinkii (de Man, 1881)
Penaeus sp.

Eurycarcinus orientalis A. Milne-Edwards, 1867
Eurycarcinus integrifrons De Man, 1879

Scylla serrata (Forskal, 1775)

Parasesarma persicum Naderloo & Schubart, 2010
Nanosesarma sarii Naderloo & Turkay, 2009
Metaplax indica H. Milne Edwards, 1852
Amphibalanus amphitrite (Darwin, 1854)

Microeuraphia permitini (Zevina & Litinova,
1970)

Olibrinus antennatus (Budde-Lund, 1902)

Habitat

Burrower in mud
Burrower in mud
Burrower in mud
Burrower in mud
Burrower in mud
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Species

Crustacea

Nasima dotilliformis
Austruca sindensis
Leptochrysus kuwaitensis
Ausrucairanica

Dottilla blandfordi
Scopimera crabicauda
llyoplax stevensii

llyoplax frater
Macrophthalmus sulcatus
Macriphthalmus laevis
Macrophthalmus dentipes
Macropthalmus depressus
llyograpsus rhizophorae
Opusiaindica

Manningis arabicum
Eurycarcinus orientalis
Eurycarcinus integrifrons
Metaplaxindica

Alpheus lutosus
Diogenes avarus
Sphaeroma khaljifarsi
Molluska
Callistaumbonella
Mitrella blanda

Nassarius persicus
Pirenella cingulata
Umbonium vestiarium
Solen brevis

Solen datcylus

Pinna bicolor

Polychaeta

Perinereis persica
Perinereis horsti
Simplisetia erythraeensis
Simplisetia geshmensis
Fishes

Boleophthalmus dussumieri
Priophpthalmus waltoni
Scartelaos tenuis

Others

Actinoporus elogontus
Paracondylactis hertwigi
Paracondylactis sinensis
Stichodactylus haddoni
Virgularia gustaviana

(Ballanoglossussp.) Hemichordate

Glalo— (5 glaaiag Job 5o ()l 345 oy I (sbadisS STy
High-intertidal Mid-intertidal Low-intertidal Subtidal
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